Rating Research Service

信用評等資料庫

Bulletin:

Hon Hai Is Overcoming Demand Weakness

August 15, 2022

Hon Hai Precision Industry Co. Ltd. is showing operating resilience despite weak demand for most consumer electronics. Our view reflects an ongoing shift in Hon Hai's business strategy and product mix. As such, we expect its profitability to continue to improve over the next few quarters, with moderate growth in revenue. Longer term, investments in the electric vehicle (EV) space, should also support its performance.

Hon Hai (twAA+/Stable/twA-1+) is benefiting from a stronger product portfolio of premium smartphones and a greater ability to provide a time-to-market electronics manufacturing services amid supply-chain constraints. At the same time, it is experiencing robust demand from its cloud and networking clients in downstream segments.

In addition, Hon Hai is shifting its business focus away from cyclical consumer end markets. Instead, the company is increasing its exposure to growing enterprise revenue, mainly from servers, and new businesses that are focused on returns, including autos, semiconductors, and automation.

In our view, this shift supports Hon Hai's goal of a 10% gross profit margin in 2025. The company's revenue increased by 8% year on year in the second half of 2022, compared with our current base case of about 5% for the whole of 2022.

EV car assembly and component manufacturing are Hon Hai's main investment areas and could become its largest potential revenue drivers by 2025. The company has a growing pipeline with both traditional auto original equipment manufacturers (OEMs) and new entrants in the U.S., Europe, and Southeast Asia. EV software platforms are an additional growth area.

The company could maintain its record-high inventory level throughout the rest of 2022 to cope with supply-chain challenges due to COVID, particularly because its major assembly sites are located in China. This strategy would incur additional costs such as working capital needs. But we do not expect Hon Hai's relatively strong performance or very low financial leverage to be undermined, given the company's moderately improving profitability and expanded financial buffer over the past few years.

This report does not constitute a rating action.

Copyright © by Taiwan Ratings Corp. All rights reserved.

PRIMARY CREDIT ANALYST

David Hsu

Taipei +886-2-2175-6828 david.hsu @spglobal.com david.hsu @taiwanratings.com.tw

SECONDARY CONTACT

Raymond Hsu, CFA

Taipei +886-2-2175-6827 raymond.hsu @spglobal.com raymond.hsu @taiwanratings.com.tw

rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw August 15, 2022 Bulletin: Hon Hai Is Overcoming Demand Weakness

Copyright @ 2022 by Taiwan Ratings Corporation (TRC). All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of TRC. The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. TRC and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively TRC Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. TRC Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. TRC DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall TRC be liable to any party for any direct, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. TRC's opinions, analyses and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. TRC assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. TRC does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While TRC has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, TRC does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives. Rating-related publications may be published for a variety of reasons that are not necessarily dependent on action by rating committees, including, but not limited to, the publication of a periodic update on a credit rating and related analyses.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, TRC reserves the right to assign, withdraw or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. TRC disclaims any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal or suspension of an acknowledgement as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

TRC keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of TRC may have information that is not available to other TRC business units. TRC has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain non-public information received in connection with each analytical process.

TRC receives compensation for its solicited ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers, originators, arrangers, or underwriters of securities or from obligors. TRC reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. TRC's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.taiwanratings.com (free of charge), and rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw (subscription), and may be distributed through other means, including via TRC publications and third-party redistributors. Please click here for any other conflict of interests that may affect the credit rating as requested by the regulator.

rrs.taiwanratings.com.tw August 15, 2022 2